
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Wednesday 18 July 2012 
2.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Chair) 
Councillor Eliza Mann (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Barbara Hills 
Gordon McCullough 
 

Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395 or email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk    
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 10 July 2012 
  
 

Open Agenda



 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Wednesday 18 July 2012 
2.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G06 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 BE HEALTHY THEME 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 1 May 2012. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH (CAMHS) AND 
CARELINK 

 

4 - 36 

7. 2012-13 YOUNG PEOPLES SUBSTANCE MISUSE (YPSM) 
TREATMENT PLAN 

 

37 - 47 

8. PERFORMANCE REPORT - LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 
 

48 - 51 

9. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2012/2013 
 

52 - 54 

 OTHER REPORTS 
 

 

 The following item is also scheduled for consideration at this meeting: 
 

 

10. OUTCOMES OF OFSTED INSPECTION OF SAFEGUARDING AND 
LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN'S SERVICES REPORT 

 

 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  10 July 2012 
 



1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 1 May 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Tuesday 1 May 2012 at 2.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH.  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Catherine McDonald (Chair) 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Barbara Hills 
Gordon McCullough 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rory Patterson (assistant director of specialist services & 
safeguarding), Alasdair Smith, Darren Coghlan, Liz Britton 
(children’s services), Bola Roberts and Paula Thornton 
(constitutional team).  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Althea Smith, Claire Hickson, Rosie 
Shimell and Lisa Rajan. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2012 be approved as a 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 1 May 2012 
 

correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

6. ADOLESCENT AND AFTERCARE SERVICE  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That it be noted that the delivery of the adolescent and aftercare service for looked 

after children and care leavers (13-21) contributes to economic well being. 
 
2. That the relocation of the children looked after service in a single purpose built 

central location in Peckham from May 2012 be welcomed by the committee and 
noted. 

 
3. That corporate parenting committee promote key partnerships/protocols with other 

council services to target looked after children and care leavers to deliver tangible 
outcome regarding apprenticeships, training and further education. 

 
4. That the cabinet member for children’s services write to all cabinet members to 

clarify how the needs for all looked after children and care leavers are being met 
within their portfolio areas and encouraging interventions that are in place or being 
developed.  

 

7. NEET (NOT IN EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT OR TRAINING) STRATEGY REPORT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 
2. That officers circulate to members of the committee figures of the outcomes and 

destinations for looked after children. Officers to also include in this note data 
relating to the activities utilised by looked after children as set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report. 

 

8. PERFORMANCE REPORT - LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted.  
 

9. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORK PLAN 2011/12  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the work plan for 2011/12 as set out in paragraph 5 of the report be noted. 
 
2. That it be noted that the ‘Be Healthy Theme’ currently scheduled for July 2012 

meeting may be amended if the final Ofsted report on the triennial inspection is 

2



3 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 1 May 2012 
 

published.  If published the July committee would consider this Ofsted report.  
 
3. That the corporate parenting committee’s meetings in 2012/13 be scheduled for start 

times in the day time and that the council calendar due for consideration by the 
council assembly meeting in May 2012 be accordingly adjusted.   

 
4. That a verbal update given by the deputy director, children’s specialist services and 

safeguarding to the committee in respect of the legal position and advice for 
unaccompanied minors be noted.  

 

 The meeting ended at 3.00pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

3



Item No. 
6. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
18 July 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Child and Adolescent Mental Health (CAMHS) and 
Carelink 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 
 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To no
[...]
outhwark in the last year. 

Agenda Item 6
4



 
 

Community impact statement 
 

9. The extensive work carried out by CAMHS and Carelink is intended to improve the 
outcome for looked after children and adolescents who suffer from mental health. 
We also offer therapeutic services to adopted children and the family if this seems 
more appropriate than having intervention from the local CAMHS community team. 
  

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Carelink Annual Report – Southwark 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service for Looked After Children 

South London and 
Maudesley (SLAM NHS)  

elizabeth.murphy@sla
m.nhs.uk 
 

 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix 1 Carelink - Southwark Child & Adolescent Mental Health Service for 

Looked After Children - Annual Report 2011-2012 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Deputy Director Children’s Specialist Services 
and Safeguarding 

Report Author Elizabeth Murphy, Consultant Child and Adolescent 
Psychotherapist  

Version Final 
Dated 4 July 2012 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 

Director of Legal Services No No 
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 4 July 2012 

 
 

5



 

 

APPENDIX 1 

 
C A R E L I N K 

 
Southwark Child & Adolescent Mental Health Service 

 for Looked After Children 
 

 
ANNUAL REPORT  

2011-2012 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6



 

 1  

 
 
 
 
 

I N D E X 
 
 
          Page 
 
Introduction to Carelink Services                           2 
 
Training for Foster Carers         3 
 
Wider Context for Children in Care       5  
 
Children in Care in Southwark – statistics      6 
 
NICE and SCIE Joint Guidance        7 
 
Research Projects in the Carelink Team     10 
 
Statistics on referrals and caseload             14 
 
Diagnostic Tools and 
[...]
d celebrate the event with the children involved. We have held three groups 
during 2011 and plan to run three more before the end of 2012 resulting in a 
second exhibition towards the end of the year. 
 
 
 
 
Final comment; 
 
In our work we are heavily reliant on our close working relationships with our 
colleagues in Social Care, Child Health, Education, the voluntary sector and 
other agencies. These relationships help ensure that we deliver the best 
possible service to the children and young people in our care. We look forward 
to continuing this creative, collegiate and constructive work over the next year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

36



 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
18 July 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Report title: 2012-13 Young Peoples Substance Misuse (YPSM)   
Treatment Plan  
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 
 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the committee considers the recommendations and actions set out in the draft 
Young Peoples Substance Misuse (YPSM) Treatment Plan for 2012/13 (See Appendix  
A). 

2. The draft plan proposes the following key priority areas as follows:  

• Universal work by building individual’s knowledge around substance misuse  
• Targeted work to reach the most vulnerable groups 
• Specialist work to ensure young people have access to structured treatment  

3. To note that this paper has been written to inform members of how 2012/13 Plan will 
be used to reduce substance misuse and the progress of the Specialist YPSM service 
and to update members of the policy implications and strategy  alignment of the work.  

4. That the committee notes the importance of partnership work to reduce young people’s 
substance misuse. 

KEY MESSAGES 

5. To ensure that all young people are able to improve their wellbeing and lead a life 
which is happy, safe and successful. Insight Southwark will continue to provide access 
to inform
[...]
d with the Basic Drugs Awareness, Screening and Referral Training 
provided by Insight.   

 
13. The Basic Drugs Awareness, Screening and Referral Training is available to all 

professionals in the Borough, however it has been attended by sufficient proportion of 
CLA staff to ensure staff are able to identify and refer appropriately into the service. 
Insight delivered specialised training to the Adolescent & Aftercare Service, Social 
Workers and Foster Carers. Insight Southwark also trained CLA Staff of the Children 
Services (CS) Common Assessment Framework. 

 
14. Southwark DAAT has arranged for the Basic Drugs Awareness, Screening and 

Referral Training to be added to the training pathway for all newly qualified social 
workers as mandatory. And it has also been sent to all CS managers to add to the 
induction for all staff. 

 

15. Insight are a integral part of the Children Social Care (CSC) and Substance Misuse 
Interface meeting, working with key leads to ensure that Drug and Alcohol services 
work collectively with CSC to reduce substance misuse harm. This group also works to 
ensure that social workers increase their awareness of substance misuse and how to 
refer into services.  

16. Insight have been an integral part of the CLA Health Steering Group and feed into the 
2011/12 Teenage Pregnancy Audit.  
 

17. Insight will continue to improve partnership work across CS, working in 2012/13 to 
offer more family support to parents who children are experiencing problems with 
substance misuse. 

 

38



 

 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

18. The 2012/13 plan builds on previous years commitments and recognises that YPSM is 
an ongoing issue, which needs a partnership approach in order to reduce numbers.  
 

19. Overall Insight will consolidate existing work with new areas of work and will ensure 
better collaborative working with all local services. By continuing to work in partnership 
we should be able to:  
 

• Prevent substance misuse amon
[...]
 positive impact on young people’s 
outcomes, through improvements with Employment, Education and Training, reduction 
in offending and sexual behaviour. The service Insight provides will also improve 
outcomes for families, by providing support to parents and carers. 

 
Equalities impact  
 

29. Insight Southwark will improve the outcome for all children, young people and their 
families affected by substance misuse.  

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
YPSM Treatment Plan 
 

160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH 

Dionne Cameron  
020 7525 7101 

 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix  A 2012-13 YPSM Treatment Plan 
Appendix  B Insight End of Year Update 

 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 
 

Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Deputy Director, Specialist Children’s Services and 
Safeguarding 

Report Author Dionne Cameron, Young Persons Substance Misuse Lead 
 Final 

Dated 5 July 2012 
Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 

Director of Legal Services No No 
Strategic Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 5 July 2012 
 

 

40



 1 

APPENDIX A 
 
YOUNG PEOPLES SUBSTANCE MISUSE TREATMENT PLAN 2012/13 
 
To ensure that all young people are able to improve their wellbeing and lead a life 
which is happy, safe and successful, Insight Southwark will continue to provide 
access to information, advice and specialist treatment to all young people in order to 
prevent them becoming substance misusers.   
 
It was agreed that following the success of the work Insight completed in 2011/12 
that they would also continue the development of new and existing partnerships to 
increase numbers of young people in treatment; this would form the basis of their 
work for 2012/13.    
 
The aim of this paper is to reduce the numbers of young affected by substance 
misuse (including alcohol).  By ensuring that as a borough we have a balance of 
prevention, early intervention, harm reduction and specialist treatment. In order to 
meet the above aim we will focus on universal, targeted and specialist services that 
cover the following:  
 
Universal work (entail building individual’s knowledge around substance 
misuse):  
 

• promote health and emotional wellbeing 
• provide preventative advice and information to young people and their 

parents 
• provide professionals with training to empower them to recognise substance 

misuse in young people and provide appropriate support 
 
Actions 

• Continue to develop in-house and Basic Drugs Training across the borough 
• Continue to work with partners to deliver effective ways to address young 

people’s substance misuse (including community safety issues)  
• Encourage universal substance misuse education and prevention via PSHE 
• Establish close links with Social Services, supporting parents and carers of 

young people who misuse substances (possible Parenting Programmes) and 
vice versa. 

 
Outcomes:  

• Young people and parents are more aware of the dangers of substance 
misuse and know where to go for information, advice and guidance 

• Young people and parents are able to make informed choices regarding their 
substance misuse or non use  

• Professional are able to recognise substance misuse in young people and 
provide appropriate support.  

  
Targeted work (reaching vulnerable groups) 
 

• Identify young people who are at risk of engaging in substance misuse 
• Ensure that hidden harm groups are identified early and have access to 

appropriate support 
• Increase referrals from targeted groups 

 
Actions 

• Develop Education, Employment and Training group to tackle worklessness 
and develop job skills in order to reduce NEETS population.  

41



 2 

• Launch and implement service for LGBTQ community.   
• Look at the feasibility of setting up Hidden Harm Group – follow with bid 
• Develop programme of activities to engage more young people (Breakfast 

club/entertainment evenings) 
• Develop a mapping of services/area young people are at risk of engaging in 

substance misuse – use to follow up referrals and to plug gaps. 
 
Outcomes 

• Improve outcomes for children and young people of substance misusers 
• Improve outcomes for LGBTQ substance misusers 
• Increased numbers of young people accessing Insight from under 

representative groups (CAMHS, LGBTQ)  
 
Specialist work (young people have access to structured treatment)  
 

• Deliver a range of young person centred and specialist interventions.  
• Focussed treatment interventions for young people with substance misuse 

related needs 
 

Actions 
• Further develop the service to deal with complex cases (deliver a full range of 

services to young people with high substance misuse related needed)   
• Launch and implement the 18-24 Transitional service 
• Facilitate referral and signposting into other treatment  
• Look at legal highs/club drugs – what structure work can be done around 

this?  
• Develop and deliver harm reduction programme for cannabis/alcohol users? 
 
 

Outcomes 
• Young substance misusers have access to appropriate specialist support 

 
Conclusion 
 
This paper builds on the achievements Insight has made in 2011/12 and recognises 
that Young Peoples Substance Misuse is an ongoing issue, which in order to reduce  
the numbers affected requires a partnership approach.  Overall Insight will 
consolidate existing work with new areas of work and will ensure better collaborative 
working with all local services. By continuing to work in partnership we should be 
able to:  

 
• Prevent substance misuse among young people 
• Prevent young people transitioning into substance misuse adults 
• Prevent harm caused to young people via parental substance misusers 

 
This paper gives clear outcomes of what we would like to achieve and how we 
expect to get there.  However with
[...]
tionable) 
The open access support group will run on Wednesday afternoons from 3-7pm. The 
Launch the service will be on the 18th May 2012. The LGBTQ flyer is now ready.  All 
leaflets will be emailed out to all the Southwark providers.  JUICE will be supporting 

46



Insight to develop this space.  Outreach to be scheduled in Soho, Vauxhall and 
Waterloo.  The service website will be updated and additional information about the 
LGBTQ space will be added.  Faces and Focus will be doing a 10 week satellite 
service here offering free counselling. We have specifically requested an LGBTQ 
counsellor.  

47



Item No.  
8. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
18 July 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Report title: Performance Report – Looked After Children 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 
 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Children’s Services 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the Corporate Parenting Committee notes this report. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. Children in Care 
 

 This report relates to provisional 2011/12 end of year performance. The 
SSDA903 statutory return is due end June 2012. The team is currently cleansing 
the data and hence not all performance measures are available. An update for 
end of year performance will be available 2 July 2012. 
 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

3. Overall performance in the service and its key performance remain strong. This 
reports sets out some key issues for consideration.  

 
4. The number of looked after children continues to rise, current figure is 540.  
 
5. Permanence planning remains good. Recent inspections of fostering and 

adoption found services to be good with some outstanding features. Recent 
figures released by the DfE regarding adoption timeliness shows that in 2012 
Southwark had a shorter than average time scale between the appointment of 
court authority and matching to an adoptive family (93 days compared to the 171 
nationally).  However the proportion of childre
[...]
ional and behavioural 
health of children in care, the current score of 14, remains in line with last years 
performance and with national figures. Children and young people do not have to 
undertake this questionnaire, so some caution must be applied when interpreting 
the results. 

 
Community impact statement 
 
10. The decision to note this performance report has been judged to have no impact 

on local people and communities.  Clearly the quality of these services has a 
strong impact on children looked after from all communities. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
CLA Key Performance Indicators 160 Tooley Street, SE1 2QH Monika Ciurej  

monika.ciurej@southwark.
gov.uk 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No Title 
Appendix A Score card 
 

49



 3 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Deputy Director, Specialist Children’s Services 
Report Author Monika Ciurej, Performance Information Analyst Manager 

Version Final 
Dated 4 July 2012 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Director of Legal Services No No 
Strategic Director of Finance  
and Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 4 July 2012 
 
 

50



NI Ref

CYPP Ref

L
o

n
g

 D
es

cr
ip

ti
o

n
20

08
/0

9
20

09
/1

0
20

10
/1

1
20

11
/1

2
P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 

ch
an

g
e 

(P
P

)
%

 v
o

lu
m

e 
ch

an
g

e

P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 
d

ir
ec

ti
o

n
 o

f 
tr

av
el

R
A

G
 (

b
as

ed
 o

n
 

B
O

X
I r

ep
o

rt
s)

E
n

g
la

n
d

L
o

n
d

o
n

S
N

 a
ve

ra
g

e

N
um

be
r 

of
 c

hi
ld

re
n 

lo
ok

ed
 a

fte
r

55
7

52
2

54
0

n/
a

3.
4%

65
52

0
10

39
0

41
1

C
Y

P
P

 
24

C
H

39
: C

hi
ld

re
n 

lo
ok

ed
 a

fte
r 

31
 M

ar
ch

 p
er

 1
0,

00
0 

po
p 

ag
ed

 u
nd

er
 1

8
97

.8
10

1.
0

94
.3

92
.9

-1
.3

n/
a

59
61

83

S
um

 o
f a

ll 
in

di
vi

du
al

 S
D

Q
 ‘t

ot

[...]
M
B

E
R

� ���
G

R
E

E
N

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 A

51



Item No.  
9. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
  18 July 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee – Work plan 
2012/13 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Children’s Services 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the corporate parenting committee review the work plan for 2012/13 as set out 

in paragraph 5 of the report.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Role and function of the corporate parenting committee 
 
2. The constitution for the municipal year 2012/2013 records the corporate 

parenting committee’s role and functions are as follows: 
 

1. To secure real and sustained improvements in the life chances of looked 
after children, and to work within an annual programme to that end. 

2. To develop, monitor and review a corporate parenting strategy and work 
plan. 

3. To seek to ensure that the life chances of looked after children are 
maximised in terms of health educational attainment, and access to 
training and employment, to aid the transition to a secure and productive 
adulthood. 

4. To develop and co-ordinate a life chances strategy and work plan to 
improve the life chances of Southwark looked after children. 

5. To recommend ways in which more integrated services can be developed 
across all council departments, schools and the voluntary sector to lead 
towards better outcomes for looked after children. 

6. To ensure that mechanisms are in place to enable looked after children 
and young people to play an integral role in service planning and design, 
and that their views are regularly sought and acted upon. 

7. To ensure performance monitoring systems are in place, and regularly 
review performance data to ensure sustained performance improvements 
in outcomes for looked after children. 

8. To receive an annual report on the adoption and fostering services to 
monitor their effectiveness in providing safe and secure care for looked 
after children. 

9. To report to the council’s cabinet on a twice yearly basis. 
10. To make recommendations to the relevant cabinet decision maker where 

responsibility for that particular function rests with the cabinet. 
11. To report to the scrutiny sub-committee with responsibility for children’s 

services after each meeting. 
12. To appoint non-voting co-opted members. 

Agenda Item 9
52



KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
3. The corporate parenting committee agreed on 7 July 2010 to move towards 

thematic meetings and followed this framework for the remainder of the 
municipal year 2010/11. Additionally, the committee agreed at its meeting on 21 
April 2010 to receive a mid year performance review report. The committee also 
agreed to receive report/s of any significant performance variations evident from 
the monthly review of services for looked after children and care leavers. 

 
Policy implications 
 
4. The policy agenda has been measured against the five “Every Child Matters” 

outcomes: Be Healthy; Stay Safe; Enjoy and Achieve; Make a Positive 
Contribution; Achieve Economic Well-Being. The committee’s programme of 
work has been developed on these themes.  In addition, the outcomes of the 
Ofsted 2011/12 triennial inspection of Southwark safeguarding and looked after 
children’s services and other Government guidance will be taken into 
consideration in determining and reviewing the committee’s work programme. 
 

Future agenda items  
 
5. The following work plan sets out themes for future meetings.  

 
18 July 2012 
 

Be Healthy Theme 
• Young People’s Substance Misuse Treatment Plan 2012-13 
• Performance Report - Looked After Children  
• Child and Adolescent Mental Health (CAMHS) Carelink 
• Outcomes of Ofsted inspection of safeguarding and looked after children's 

services 
 
5 November 2012 
 

Enjoy and Achieve Theme 
• Key stage 2 results and confirmed GCSE results 
• Report from the Virtual Head Teacher 
• Mid year performance review 
• Report back to committee to monitor the situation relating to any likely impacts 

on access to higher education. 
 

26 February 2013 
 

Stay Safe Theme 
• Annual report on adoption services 
• Annual report on fostering services 
• Stability and Permanency for Children in Care 
• Children in Care and Youth Offending 
• Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report 

 
29 April 2013 
 

Economic Wellbeing Theme 
• Adolescent and After Care Service 

53



• Children Looked After (CLA) performance indicators for the Economic Wellbeing 
theme and wider performance data 

• NEET Strategy (Not in Education, Employment or Training) (including university 
support, apprenticeships, coaching, drop-in services, connexions, Southwark 
Works, training partnership). 

 
July 2013 
 

Making a Positive Contribution 
• Feedback from joint meetings between Speaker Box and members of the 

Corporate Parenting Committee and Speaker Box action plan 
• Speaker Box mission statement 

 
Ongoing/monitoring 
 

• Performance monitoring – committee to receive report/s of any significant 
variations evident from the monthly performance review of looked after 
children and care leavers services. 

 
Community impact statement  
 
6. The work of the corporate parenting committee contributes to community 

cohesion and stability. 
 
Resource implications 
 
7. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Minutes of meetings of Corporate 
Parenting Committee 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street 
SE1 2QH 

Bola Roberts 
020 7525 7232 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Assistant Director Children’s Specialist Services 

& Safeguarding   
Report Author Paula Thornton, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 5 July 2012 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Director of Legal Services  No No 
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 5 July 2012 
 

54



  
CORPORATE PARENTING DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2012/13 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Bola Roberts Tel: 020 7525 7232 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 
Reserves 
 
Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Counclllor Helen Hayes 
 
Co-opted members 
 
Barbara Hills 
Gordon McCullough 
 
Children’s Services 
 
Romi Bowen 
Rory Patterson 
Alasdair Smith 
 
Legal 
 
Sarah Feasey 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Constitutional Team 
 
Bola Roberts 
 
  
 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated:  28 May 2012 (PT/CT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
10 
 
 
 
 
31 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Child and Adolescent Mental Health (CAMHS) and Carelink
	Appendix 1: Carelink Annual Report

	7 2012-13 Young Peoples Substance Misuse (YPSM) Treatment Plan
	Appendix A: YPSM Treament Plan
	Appendix B: Insight End of Year Update

	8 Performance Report - Looked After Children
	Appendix : A Performance Indicators

	9 Corporate Parenting Committee Work Plan 2012/2013
	
	CPC OPEN AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST 2012-13




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 18 July 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Wednesday 18 July 2012 at 2.00 pm at Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Chair) 

Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Barbara Hills 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rory Patterson (assistant director of specialist services & 
safeguarding), Sarah Power (legal services) and Paula 
Thornton (constitutional team).  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barrie Hargrove and Gordon 
McCullough. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice that the following late item would be considered for reasons of 
urgency to be specified in the relevant minute: 
 
Item 10: Safeguarding and Looked After Children Inspection Outcomes  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.  
 
 



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 18 July 2012 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2012 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the chair.  

 

6. CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH (CAMHS) AND CARELINK  
 

 This item was deferred until the next committee meeting 5 November 2012.  
 

7. 2012/13 YOUNG PEOPLES SUBSTANCE MISUSE (YPSM) TREATMENT PLAN  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
It was agreed that the deputy director children’s specialist services provide a verbal update 
to the next meeting on the number of looked after children receiving treatment. 
 
1. That the recommendations and actions set out in the draft Young Peoples 

Substance Misuse (YPSM) Treatment Plan for 2012/13 (See Appendix  A) be noted. 
 
2. That it be noted the draft plan proposes the following key priority areas as follows:  
 

• Universal work by building individual’s knowledge around substance misuse  
• Targeted work to reach the most vulnerable groups 
• Specialist work to ensure young people have access to structured treatment  
 

3. That it be noted that this paper has been written to inform members how the 2012/13 
Plan will be used to reduce substance misuse and the progress of the Specialist 
YPSM service and to update members of the policy implications and strategy  
alignment of the work.  

 
4. That the importance of partnership work to reduce young people’s substance misuse 

be noted. 
 

8. PERFORMANCE REPORT - LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted.  
 

9. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2012/2013  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the following adjustments be made to the corporate parenting committee 2012/13 
work plan: 



3 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 18 July 2012 
 

 
• 5 November 2012 theme to be amended to economic wellbeing 
• That two additional items relating to the impact of welfare reforms and pathway 

planning (feedback for young people leaving care) also be added to this 
meeting. 

 

10. SAFEGUARDING & LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN INSPECTION OUTCOMES  
 

 This item had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting. The chair 
agreed to accept this item as urgent as the committee were considering their work plan for 
2011/12 and the outcomes of the Safeguarding and Looked After Children Inspection 
would support members in determining the work plan and prioritising issues for 
consideration. Following the publication of the Inspection Outcomes on the 10 July 2012 it 
was important that committee were made aware of the information as a matter of urgency 
to enable them to consider priorities for improvements on its looked after children. The 
consideration of the report provided sufficient time for officers to produce a detailed action 
plan for the next committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Inspection report and priorities identified for improvement be noted. 
 
2. That the deputy director specialist children’s services brings a detailed plan to the 

next corporate parenting committee on how the improvements will be implemented.  
 

 The meeting ended at 3.05pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


